## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 529**

## By Moon

A RESOLUTION to honor the memory of Vada Sue McFadden Dunlap.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly were greatly saddened to learn of the passing of Vada Sue McFadden Dunlap, a remarkable lady who lived a long and productive life over the course of ninety-two years; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Dunlap was a loving and compassionate person who often reached out to help those in need, and she always left a light on at her home to welcome visitors; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Dunlap was a devout member of Mt. Zion Missionary Baptist Church, which she served faithfully for many years; and

WHEREAS, deeply devoted to her family, Mrs. Dunlap raised her children to become responsible citizens of good character; her grandchildren and great-grandchildren were truly the pride and joy of her life; and

WHEREAS, Vada Sue McFadden Dunlap is survived by her sons and daughters-in-law, Bill and Judy and Steve and Betty; her daughter, Susan Jones; her daughter-in-law, Rhonda Weeks; her grandchildren, Jody and Ashley Teffeteller, Kristopher Dunlap, Michele and Brian Danese, Shaun Dunlap, Allison Sammons, and Brooke Rabotta; and her great-grandchildren, Sara, Michael, Lanie, Alex, and Rylan; and

WHEREAS, this special lady was preceded in death by her husband of seventy-five years, Reverend Leonard M. Dunlap; her son, Richard L. Dunlap; her son-in-law, John Patrick Jones; her daughter-in-law, Kay Dunlap; her parents, Paul and Blanche McFadden; and her siblings; and

WHEREAS, Vada Sue McFadden Dunlap leaves behind an indelible legacy of integrity and probity in public life, compassion and loyalty in private life, and diligence and dedication in all her chosen endeavors; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pause to remember the bountiful life of this exceptional human being; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor the memory of Vada Sue McFadden Dunlap, reflecting fondly upon her impeccable character and her stalwart commitment to living the examined life with courage and conviction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we express our sympathy and offer our condolences to the family of Mrs. Dunlap.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 007718